[19 February, 2003] RAJYA SABHA
SHRI I.D. SWAMI'.The Government does not act on newspaper reports alone ...{Interruptions)...
SHRI JIBON ROY: You act on your own. ...(Interruptions)...
Controversy over application of POTA in U.P.
*26. DR.ABRARAHMED:¥
SHRI SUKHDEYV SINGH LIBRA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken note of the controversy arising out of the recent application of POTA in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of the case and views of the State Government thereon;

(c) whether Centre propose to forward some advice to the State Government on this development; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE INTHE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARIN PATHAK): (a) and (b)The Government of Uttar Pradesh has informed that S/Shri Udai Pratap Singh, Raghuraj Pratap Singh and Akshay Pratap Singh have committed offences under the POTA, 2002 and the action has been taken against them under the said Act.

(c) and (d) Implementation of POTA, 2002 is the responsibility of the State Govemments/UT Administrations, law and order being the State subject.

" $1. 3R TS : U HBIG Y, SId T b 3SR UIST Bl arl
T IH . .. (RIGET)....

Y wTafcr : 3Ty A FavE ST |
S1. 3R 3MEHE : H el e 81 Y0 X1 g, A9 dier al Sy |

it U : o71g It i oS« |

S1. IERR IEAE : GHRT wEIed, H 3l g a1 @rernm 81 3iR
3. ()

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Shri Abrar
Ahmed.
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T1. AR IMEAS : GHTIRT He IS, H g Al Giel T2l |1.... ()
7t |HTAfT < 37T FawE gy ... (EU) A9 AT FageT HiRY |
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S1. 3R TS : USel AY JITY | H e AT & gAY AR I1C 8
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e BT SRt Rare faar g | 4R, IR thaed 59 & 9 9 &.....(a9r)....
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7} RIS WIRETSA : TR, 80 AT P MMEHI S fob IR WR oleT garn &,
I DI “UIeT “ § Ths BT T8 I AT IRIDT 3. (FTLH)....

SHRI I.D. SWAMI: Ultimately, we will have to accept somebody as the final arbiter of this matter, and it is the Judiciary. The matter has been brought before the Judiciary. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, in one case, you have said that you would impose POTA in the national interest, and you would withdraw POTA in the public interest. What kind of Government is this?You impose POTA in the national interest and withdraw it in the public interest. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI I.D. SWAMIL: Sir, we are not withdrawing it in the Public interest. But the court takes the decision.The matter goes before the Designated Court. The Special Court has given the remand for 30 days. That is all that we Gan say.
The UR Government has sent the report. But, the matter has gone before the Court. ...(Interruptions).. They will appear again after one month.
..(Interruptions)...

SHRI JIBON ROY: Sir, this is a very serious matter. ...(Interruptions)
...The Government should come out with some statement, not only with regard to one State, but also with regard to other States. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI C.RTHIRUNAVUKKARASU: Sir, in the State of Tamil Nadu also, POTA has been imposed by the State Government against an MP and MLAs; and an MP and many MLAs have been arrested under POTA.
...(Interruptions)...

it |uTafy : o1t o Y, BT E L. (FIUT).. AT 9ERI 3179 41T |

TECl 1. AR S 37T GART A Hed] ge |

T1. 3ERTR 3MEAT : TN Ul AT B IR (el e T o foha e
TR $8I4 <% P, WS Bl fawarsd &7 o1 o “dier &1 gwudIT T8l 81N | #_1 G
Fefiedt 78 € 5 onfl 21 &1 # TR ewr & e #At A g w St ol
A IU-G H31 S 4 fyell off a1 w1 S 39 Way H A g 64 9
DIS A DI ... (FAYT)... SR IS Sl g1l & IR H {59 IR | drTfear sit
GAP? UM < W@ © AR W P Ifex Ifcdbare AR WA UaT dR @
2...(gauTT). .. N THR I <2 H AN DI SIS ©. A1 HIT G8 “UIer & A U
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SHRI I.D. SWAMI: Sir, with due respect, it is submitted that this is only a statement made by the hon. Member. It has nothing to do with this question.
DR. ABRAR AHMED: Sir, this is not merely a statement.
(Interruptions)They should give proper reply ...(Interruptions).. RIS, WX Tdh

HaTel e f&IT 1T O T Afeld & RIS o BT ? 39 59 A & b
P GHUAN 81 IET ... (FqLM)....

it rmafey - of STeaR st |

Y SsaR sy - AUl S, “dler s WRER | U fhar | 3w
SN BT & AR I FHY A1 T8 H31 Sff 1 3reara a1 o1 fb gqen1
SRYANT &1 BT, <ifh IR T2l # o1 fagmaes &1 “urer § RRWIR
T, T8 “HISTAT GIBR BT H31 AT | AT AR H I - AR =271 b §
S WHR Bl FRTH 3R I8 9 <1 & 915 98 Alehd gorl a1 9 W “UIer
ST AT | RIT ST GUAIN 8] gl MR 19 WRBR - GHIaT I I8 BIH
& foraT, T 31T HE AR &, IR 5T € A1 I o117 HH FaR ?

#ft $ax TR TR IR, 31l I Tow H R BT “UIeT & g9
g, frelt W B I BIs W Redax a1 Bl Wi BrefeST Jed Ta-e &I Tl
S & | ...(FALT)...Agel Ta-HE I 9IF BT BRIATE! BRI 51 BIg 59 TRE
DI BISFST BN 59 H 84 39 W YR &A1 0S| S1d b Bic HI Gl
IR ¥, I9 g7 dF we have to go by the report of the State Government.

ot SsaR e : TR, IR 0 BT Starg el e |

it uTafey : S7. F9EES R ot |

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Sir, this is a serious question. I regret to say that the hon. Minister is evading the issue that has been raised. That is hardly the way to treat such an important question in the House.

SY-UEH H3l, T[E HATAT &b FURY ($7 AT oot smrsaroft ) : Frafy
Sft, aler & R 997 I9e 1 WierR fhar, SO 9891 I8 91d del Ts o fb
&9 =18 b 9 GIST &I, S SF™AERY B &, I JAERY B DT Bls
GETRINT B | A, ST81 T& F41 GRPR BT FATdA &, $75 17 PR 70
IR H & FHE Wbl 2 {6 29 GHIANT T B ST ... (JIET)....
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SHRI JIBON ROY: A guarantee must be given that POTA will not be misused.
it ATel Feor 3msareft : U S, A 91 A off Y | §9h 919
AT ISR Gl ... (JET)....

st |uEfd : AFEY 9w, Ygd M IR OgA o |
...(FGHTT).. AT GG, U8 T8 HAT S BT SR A of AR IqD I

PIs a1 IO &1 Al g ... (Faem)....

SHRI JIBON ROY: If you cannot use the law properly, then why did you pass the Act in the first place?... (Interruption)...

it gumaf : IRAT 1. (FauT)...amg 93T 1 93T, i |

1. IERR IEHES : IX, TR YHI & Sa19 81 el ® | fhg R «=
R YW I...(Faem)....

i} ST oot STrEATYft : AR, G RO & 6 39 989 H Hl $5 A~
Rl < 39 914 WR g A1 o1 o Afehien 157 WRPN S &, d Al hsig
AR BT 9IST dTell 721 & 3R gAY ... (FauT). ..

St TR < A G, A STq1d FAT T G 8 2. (FIHT)....

37t ATt 0T IMTSATVR : F, I e i1, 98 I dififedd 339
2...(E)...

SHRI JIBON ROY: The hon. Minister is expressing his helplessness by saying so.

i} A1t PooT 3rsaroft : AR, H $HIY e e g o I8 JHel Sl g,
AT 2, I HHT SHDBT GRUANT 81 BT | 3i-arT 1S <R ugel uieT &1

GRUAN B3Nl 2. (FadTT)....
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ARBR AU FHERY A T8 a9 Fobdll |....(FaGT)....
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2, (TTLTT)... AL A,AMCT ASTA H & | AGTAd Sl el SN, T8
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BT | 31T 9 & 37T §eN& B SG df SU bls TR ol aral 81 8
3R § TS WY & T |

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I would like to know one thing from the hon. Home Minister. POTA is an Act passed by the Parliament. He gave the assurance to the Parliament that the Act won't be misused, and on the basis of that assurance, the hon. Members voted for the Bill, it was passed and it became an Act. It was passed in Jhe joint session. At that time, it was assured that POTA won't be misused, and now, if the hon. Home Minister wants to take cover under a technicality that only certain State Governments are misusing it and my assurance is limited only to the action of the Central Government, then, most respectfully, I would like to submit that the hon. Home Minister is not doing justice to the assurance which he gave to the Members of Parliament while getting this Act passed. He owes an explanation to the House as to how he gave that assurance, knowing fully well, that if the State Governments misuse it, he won't be able to control it. Therefore, he should explain his position as to why he gave such an assurance.

7 UYL : 3 37U I8 SBR[ g1 FragSt gar a1 781,
...(TAU)... V& fie, 39 38Ry | fRigst gan a1 721, ST hadl b
P2

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, that is for the Government of India to do. If the hon. Home Minister says that there is no misuse, I decline to accept his word. Mind it, Sir, what he said was that if it is misused by the State Governments—if I am wrong I am subject to correction— the Central Government is not responsible for that. My objection is to that. When the Home Minister gave an assurance to the Parliament, the Parliament passed this Act. "I assure you that it will not be misused."—he owes this assurance, and he should say that he fulfils this assurance. ...{Interruptions)...

AN HON. MEMBER: The Home Minister holds the same view what Mr.
Rajnath expressed!

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, so far as this matter is concerned, it is not a matter of technicality. The hon. Member has said that I should not take shelter behind a technicality. Even though it is not a technicality, the fact that the Central Government's authority and the State Government's authority in matters relating to law and order are different, this is a hard Constitutional reality. It is not a technicality, but, Sir,...(Interruptions)....
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SHRI JIBON ROY: Why did you give the assurance?
...(Interruptions)... why did you give the assurance?... (Interruptions)... This shows how you are fulfilling your assurance!... (Interruptions)...

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, there are so many issues, so many Bills, Even the IPC and Cr. PC are Central laws.That does not make the IPC, the Cr. PC.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI JIBON ROY: You are speaking in a different language.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, this is highly objectionable.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, so far as U.P. is concerned.
...(Interruptions)... So far as U.P. is concerned, I have not said that only because it is a State Government, its misuse is permitted. I have not said that. I have simply said that there is nothing on record to tell me that it has been misused.
Nothing. Let the court decide; I have no objection. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SJBAL: Sir, the hon. Minister has said that it is the Central Government which is responsible for the acts done by it. In the case of Geelani, it is the Central Government that imposed POTA, and it is the Central Government which withdrew it. He said, "We are imposing it in our national interest, and we are withdrawing it in public interest!" And so far as States are concerned, underTADA, in fact, the Central Government set up Central Review Committees. Even though there was a State law applicable to each State, they set up the Central Review Committees, and called for reports from the States, to ensure that there is no misuse of TADA. Will the hon. Minister set up the Central Review Committees for POTA also? Will the Minister give us an assurance in this House?

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: It is a suggestion for action; I will consider.
....(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Give us an assurance. ...(Interruptions)... Give us an assurance. Give us an assurance in this House. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI HANSRAJ BHARDWAIJ: What about the MLAs?
...(Interruptions)... Fifteen MLAs have been sentenced under POTA?
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: What about the Geelani case? ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 27. ...(Interruptions)...
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*27. [The questioner (Shri Anil Sharma) was absent. For answer vide pages 31 -32 infra.]
SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: What about Mr. Geelani?

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: He was sentenced under the Official Secrets
Act, which was withdrawn ....... (Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: You did it inTADA. Why can't you do it in POTA?
...{Interruptions)...

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, ...{Interruptions)... Only recently, the Government of India applied POTA. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Geelani, ultimately, was being prosecuted for obscenity. For obscenity, becuase nothing could be found against him.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 29.
Y Frelieaet sg: FreTi 5 &1 1 8N .. (9. ..

it wamafa : 3Mg ST AR Usdihew €, § I US 91d dt
ISR TG P S HeR BIE | 2, IqP R § TG b 8 qobdl © ?
...(FE)...

7t wfter et : H garan § ... (gaem)...

it R 99 : 9 SHD! ARAT el ST A8, offdb 98 AP
ISTER0T S ! ©...(FTLT)....
SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, we do not accept this explanation. We are walking out.
(At this stage, some hon. Members left the Chamber.)

*29. [The questioner (SHRIMATI AMBIKA SON I AND DR. T.
SUBBARAMI REDDY were absent for answer vide pages 32-33.]

National Electric Power Survey
*30. SHRI LALITBHAI MEHTA: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that 15th National Electric Power Survey carried out by Central Electricity Authority projected the need for capacity augmentation by 55000 MW for the Tenth Plan;

(b) if so, the reasons for targeting the augmentation of 41100 MW during Tenth Plan; and

(c) what steps are being taken to bridge the energy deficit during Tenth Plan period in the country?
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